Rate sensitive liabilities 332,581 336,345 262,878 963,984 33,619 9,951 75,812

Period gap (105,672) (50,235) (26,528) (507,099) 115,088 159,366 460,077

Cumulative gap (105,672) (155,906) (182,435) (689,533) (574,445) (415,080) 44,997

2019

Rate sensitive assets 170,844 201,114 242,899 327,666 150,614 186,259 418,108

Rate sensitive liabilities 285,516 260,021 327,152 766,588 17,384 6,521 144,442

Period gap (114,672) (58,907) (84,253) (438,922) 133,230 179,738 273,666

Cumulative gap (114,672) (173,579) (257,832) (696,755) (563,524) (383,786) (110,120)

-6,000

-7,000

-8,000

-9,000

-10,000

-11,000

LKR Mn.

Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20

IMPACT ON MARKET VALUE OF EQUITY DUE TO 1% ADVERSE INTEREST RATE CHANGE USING
DURATION GAP ANALYSIS – 2020

   Limit   Impact on MV of equity 2020

About this report About People’s
Bank

Highlights Executive
reviews

Leadership Positioned for
value creation

Value delivered Operational
review

Risk management Governance
reports

Risk Management

158 	   PEOPLE’S BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2020

IRR stress testing

  Magnitude of
shock - 0.25%

Magnitude of
shock - 0.50%

Magnitude of
shock - 1.00%

2020

Impact on earnings
(LKR Mn.) 2,736 5,471 10,942

Revised overall CAR (%) 15.14 14.82 14.16

2019

Impact on earnings
(LKR Mn.) 1,992 3,982 7,970

Revised overall CAR (%) 14.17 13.87 13.28

Interest rate risk review
Interest Rate Risk arises from the possibility that adverse movements/
fluctuations in interest rates which will affect the exposure of Bank’s
financial condition and the future cash flows or fair values of financial
instruments. Accepting this risk is an integral part of the banking
business and may even be an important source of profitability and
shareholder value. The Bank has taken adequate measures to identify,
monitor, control and reporting the interest rate exposures primarily
through ensuring compliance to the prescribed limits. Bank carries
a significant portfolio of Government Securities and the amount of

[…]

framework. Whilst the CBSL sets the approval mechanism and limits,
the Bank set stringent volume limits, within the regulatory confines
and limits defined by ALCO on open positions for individual currency
exposures and aggregate exposures. Risks arising from FOREX
maturity gaps within the Bank’s risk appetite are managed through
forward maturity gap limits. The Treasury Department is responsible

for the overall management of FOREX risk. The clear segregation of
duties between the Front, Middle and Back Office functions of the
Treasury Department ensure an effective internal control mechanism.
Monitoring of open positions, asset liability maturities, currency
exposures and the aggregate exposure are done by the middle office
independently.

VaR calculations and stress testing are carried out on portfolios
exposed to FOREX risk. Parallel VaR calculations are conducted by
the Bank’s Treasury Management System (based on Finacle) and the
internationally accepted Bloomberg system. The potential impact on
Bank’s profitability and capital adequacy levels are measured through
stress testing.

Position as at 31 December 2020

Currency Net exposure
FC equivalent

’000

Net exposure
rupee equivalent

’000

US dollar (12,721) (2,390,525)

Euro 66 15,131

Great Britain pound 39 9,884

Japanese yen (5,027) (9,150)

Singapore dollar (26) (3,665)

Other – 122,443

Exchange rate risk stress testing

  Magnitude of
shock - 5%

Magnitude of
shock - 10%

Magnitude of
shock - 15%

2020

Impact on earnings
(LKR Mn.) 141 282 423

Revised overall CAR (%) 15.46 15.44 15.42

2019

Impact on earnings
(LKR Mn.) 137 273 410

Revised overall CAR (%) 14.45 14.43 14.41

About this report About People’s
Bank

Highlights Executive
reviews

Leadership Positioned for
value creation

Value delivered Operational
review

Risk management Governance
reports

Risk Management

159PEOPLE’S BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOP – USD Mn.

60

48

36

24

12

0
Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20

225,000

180,000

135,000

90,000

45,000

0

VaR – USD

MONTH END FX NOP AND DAILY VAR DURING – 2020

	 Limit (NOP - USD Mn.)	 	 NOP USD Mn. 2020	 	 VaR USD

Exchange risk review
Foreign Exchange risk is the potential loss arising from fluctuations

[…]

Bank’s exposure to equity price risk stems from the available-for-
sale investment portfolio, excluding the strategic investments in
subsidiaries. Bank’s equity risk exposure is relatively limited as a
result of the low investments in equity shares.

Managing equity risk
The formulation of policies related to investments and managing of
the investments within the defined risk appetite is done by the Board
Investment Committee (BIC). The procedures, tools and techniques for
managing equity risk including volume and stop loss limits are clearly
articulated by the Board approved, Investment Banking Policy Manual.
The movement in share market prices, performance of the entities and
the macroeconomic conditions are regularly monitored by the BIC.

Independent evaluations on proposed equity transactions,
impairment assessments and exposures against limits are carried
out by the market risk function operating under the Bank’s Risk
Management Department. The Unit also maintains independent
oversight over the non-traded equity risk framework.

Stress testing of equity risk

  Magnitude of
shock - 5%

Magnitude of
shock - 10%

Magnitude of
shock - 15%

Max market value of
equity portfolio 53 106 212

Fair value of strategic
equities

41 82 164

Total impact 94 188 376

About this report About People’s
Bank

Highlights Executive
reviews

Leadership Positioned for
value creation

Value delivered Operational
review

Risk management Governance
reports

Risk Management

160 	   PEOPLE’S BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Equity price risk review
Equity price risk is the possible losses arising from prices or volatilities in individual equities. Although the equity market is highly vulnerable, the
Bank’s equity portfolio is insignificant compared to its overall asset portfolio and thus the risk emerging from the equity portfolio is negligible.
Although the outbreak of COVID-19 has caused disruption to business and economic activities, and uncertainty to the global and local economy,